

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,  
*et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

–v–

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**Civil Action No. 18-2084 (RC)**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF ON REMEDIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. An Open-Ended Remand Is Not the Appropriate Remedy in this Case. .... 2

II. The Remedy Proposed by Plaintiffs Is Straightforward and Would Not Wreak Havoc. .... 6

III. Budget Neutrality Does Not Preclude Providing an Appropriate Remedy. .... 9

IV. To the Extent that the Balance of Equities Should be a Consideration in Fashioning a Remedy, the Equities Here Strongly Favor Plaintiffs..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 2, 4

*Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar*,  
No. 18-5004 (D.C. Cir. May 4, 2018)..... 10

*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Hargan*,  
No. 17-cv-02447 (D.D.C.)..... 8

*Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius*,  
630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 5, 8

*H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Res. Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar*,  
324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5, 8

*N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 4

*Oceana, Inc. v. Evans*,  
389 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 7

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 3, 11

*Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Azar*,  
CV 14-1477, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217391 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2018)..... 4

*Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,  
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 2, 3

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)(1)(A) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) ..... 1, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(H)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(18) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rich Daly, *CMS may owe \$3 billion; Payments to settle lawsuits in Medicare pay deals*,  
MODERN HEALTHCARE, Apr. 14, 2012..... 5

**REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

42 C.F.R. § 405.942(a)..... 8  
42 C.F.R. § 405.980(a)(1)..... 8  
77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012)..... 6  
78 Fed. Reg. 74,826 (Dec. 10, 2013)..... 6-7  
79 Fed. Reg. 66,770 (Nov. 10, 2014)..... 7  
80 Fed. Reg. 70,298 (Nov. 13, 2015)..... 7  
81 Fed. Reg. 79,562 (Nov. 14, 2016)..... 6, 7  
82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017)..... 7  
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018)..... 7
